
TEACHING TECHNIQUE
“Jeopardy”
	
TECHNIQUE DESCRIPTION

	In Jeopardy fashion, learners will review the key points in a lesson.  

Instructions:

· Instructor will prepare the game by determining questions and categories.   As in Jeopardy, the answers will be in the form of a question.  A Jeopardy Board will be used or a computerized version of the game. (Examples attached)

· Break the room up in to groups and provide each with a ring-in bell, buzzer, kazoo or other noise makers.

· Determine which group will start the game.  Have the starting group pick a category and question based on points.

· The facilitator will read the question picked aloud to the room.

· The first group to ring in and answer correctly wins the points.  The team with the correct answer selects the next category and question based on value.
· Team with the most points at the end wins.


	
KEY LEARNING POINTS

	This technique will help solidify the key points that were covered in the lesson.  Learners compete in a friendly manner to answer questions and win the Jeopardy game.  Answer sheets may be used as study sheets for later tests.


	
VARIATIONS

	· For larger classes, each learner can be given a sheet of paper to record their answers, in the form of a question (example attached).  Rotate around the room allowing each learner to pick a category and point value.  The class is given time to record answers, in the form of a question, on the paper.  The learner who selected the question has an opportunity to answer.  All learners who have the right answer get the point value.  This continues until the board is cleared.  Learners then total their scores and the one with the highest score win.


	
RESOURCES NEEDED

	· A Jeopardy Board or computer-based game (GameShow Pro or instructions for making a board attached.)

· 5 questions and answers for 6 categories, each of increasing difficulty written on cards or programmed in the computer game (examples attached).
· Lap top computer if using Game Show Pro, an LCD projector, and a white projection screen.

· 3 different types of bells or buzzers to allow the groups to ring-in.
· Time:  20-30 minutes.
· Prizes (optional)


	SOURCE

	Modified from the original by Virginia Tomek, Master Instructor, Oakland PD; 
Beverly Harvey, Master Instructor, Sacramento Police Communications, 
& Rosanna McKinney, Master Instructor, Santa Cruz Consolidated Communications


Making a Jeopardy Board
To make simple Jeopardy board that is easy to use and transport you will need the following:

· A cardboard or foam board presentation display board  (Cost under $10)

· 30 clear, plastic sheet protectors cut to 4 inch high pockets (Cost under $5). Another, more expensive version, is to purchase Polaroid clear plastic picture sleeves, which have a self-stick adhesive and perfect size for 3x5 index cards.

· An assortment of 5x8 inch index cards.  Assorted colors work very well.  (Cost about $5). For the Polaroid clear plastic picture sleeves 3x5 cards work great.

· Hot Glue Gun (if using the plastic sheet protector method).

· Yardstick

· Paint, colored pencils or stick-on lettering
· Large marker
Lay out the sheet protector pockets so you have 6 evenly spaced columns with each column having a total of 6 rows of cards.  Be sure to account for the fact that the pockets are cut shorter than the index cards (if using the plastic sheet protectors).  You can put the index cards in the pockets to calculate spacing and remove them later.  Once you have all the pockets laid out, mark their position.  Glue the pockets into position. If you have cards in the pockets, be sure to remove them shortly after gluing so any glue escaping from underneath does not stick the card to the board. Using any method you prefer, write “JEOPARDY” across the top. Prepare cards for your categories, point values, answer and questions.  Hand write them with a marker or run them through a printer.

SUGGESTIONS:

1. Write the categories in pencil on the bottom corner of question and answer cards.  This will help you keep them together.

2. A large box for photographs works well for storing and transporting the index cards.

3.  Keep questions and answers together.

Example

	Hodgepodge
	Courts
	Court Staff
	Dispositions
	Language
	Who's Who

	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100

	200
	200
	200
	200
	200
	200

	300
	300
	300
	300
	300
	300

	400
	400
	400
	400
	400
	400

	500
	500
	500
	500
	500
	500


Jeopardy Questions

Example

	Hodgepodge
	Courts
	Court Staff
	Dispositions
	Language
	Who's Who

	The case is heard

by twelve peers
	Hears civil and

misdemeanor trials
	Responsible for

security in the

courtroom
	When lawyers

negotiate a plea
	Charges are filed

by the DA based

on this document
	Primary Federal

investigative

agency

	After arrest the

officer advises the

suspect of his rights
	Felony trials are

heard here
	Records the

proceedings

verbatim
	When the jury

cannot agree
	To post a

security deposit
	They investigate

accidents/monitor

highway safety

	Law Enforcement

Judicial and

Corrections
	Appellate jurisdiction

over superior court

cases
	Protects the rights

of the accused
	Sufficient evidence

to convict
	This orders

witnesses to

appear in court
	This component is

responsible for

defendants found

guilty

	The foundation

of the U.S.

Criminal System
	Statewide

appellate

jurisdiction
	Protects the rights

of the people
	Insufficient

evidence to

convict
	Punishable by

State Prison

or Death
	California's highest

ranking law

enforcement officer

	These cases are

termed automatic

appeals
	Has nine

federal justices
	Administers

justice
	Defendants does

not contest

the charges
	Latin term for

elements of the

crime
	Serves Federal

warrants/guards

Federal prisoners


Example

	Hodgepodge
	Courts
	Court Staff
	Dispositions
	Language
	Who's Who

	What is a

jury trial?
	What is

Municipal Court?
	Who is the

Bailiff?
	What is a

plea bargain?
	What is a

complaint?
	Who are the

Federal Bureau of

Investigation (FBI)?

	What is

Miranda?
	What is

Superior Court?
	Who is the

Court Reporter?
	What is a

hung jury?
	What is "to

make bail"?
	Who are the

California Highway

Patrol?

	What are the 3

components of the

Criminal Justice

System?
	What is the

District Court

of Appeals?
	Who is the

Defense Attorney

or Public Defender?
	What is

guilty verdict?
	What is a

subpoena?
	What is

Corrections?

	What is the

U.S. Constitution?
	What is the

California Supreme

Court?
	Who is the

District Attorney?
	What is a

not guilty verdict?
	What is a

felony?
	Who is the California

Attorney General?

 Bonus:  His name?

	What is a death

penalty case?
	What is the

U.S. Supreme

Court?
	Who is the

Judge?
	What is

nolo contendre?
	What is

"corpus delecti"?
	Who are the

U.S. Marshals?


TELECOMMUNICATIONS JEOPARDY

	CATEGORY
	QUESTION
	ANSWER 
(in the form of a question)

	Abbreviations
	RO
	What is Registered Owner?

	Abbreviations
	TT
	What is Teletype or Tattoo?

	Abbreviations
	BW
	What is Bench Warrant?

	Abbreviations
	LIC
	What is license?

	Abbreviations
	ADB
	What is Additional Date of Birth?

	Abbreviations
	BTM
	What is Body, Type, Make?

	Abbreviations
	SOC
	What is Social Security Number?

	Abbreviations
	FCN
	What is File Control Number?

	Abbreviations
	OCA
	What is originating case assigned?

	Abbreviations
	ORI
	What is originator?

	Abbreviations
	MAK
	What is make?

	Abbreviations
	LO
	What is legal owner?

	Abbreviations
	EXP
	What is expires?

	Abbreviations
	TAB
	What is Traffic Adjudication Board?

	Abbreviations
	DOB
	What is date of birth?

	Abbreviations
	ADDR
	What is address?

	Abbreviations
	AKA
	What is also known as?

	Abbreviations
	MNE
	What is mnemonic?

	Abbreviations
	MOD
	What is model?

	Abbreviations
	HGT
	What is height?

	Abbreviations
	WGT
	What is weight?

	Abbreviations
	TYP
	What is type?

	CLETS Subsystems
	ABS
	What is Automated Boat System?

	CLETS Subsystems
	APS
	What is Automated Property System?

	CLETS Subsystems
	AFS
	What is Automated Firearm System?

	CLETS Subsystems
	SVS
	What is Stolen Vehicle System?

	CLETS Subsystems
	SRF
	What is Supervised Release Files?

	CLETS Subsystems
	DVROS
	What is the Domestic Violence Restraining Order System?

	CLETS Subsystems
	MUPS
	What is the Missing/Unidentified Persons System?

	CLETS Subsystems
	CORI
	What is Criminal Offender Record Information?

	CLETS Subsystems
	NLETS
	What is National Law Enforcement Telecommunications System?

	CLETS Subsystems
	WPS
	What is the Wanted Person System?

	Hodge Podge
	This "flag" indicates a reason to stop and detain a vehicle and it's occupants.
	What is a "DOJ STOP"?

	Hodge Podge
	This agency collects money for the state.
	What is the Department of Motor Vehicles?

	Hodge Podge
	This is created when DMV does not have a record for a person.
	What is an "Index" number?

	CATEGORY
	QUESTION
	ANSWER (in the form of a question)

	Hodge Podge
	If a vehicle registration does not provide a year, this field may be checked for an approximate.
	What is the year sold?

	Systems
	CLETS
	What is the California Law Enforcement Telecommunications System?

	Systems
	NCIC
	What is the National Crime Information Center?

	Systems
	CJIS
	What is the Criminal Justice Information System?

	Systems
	LEDS
	What is Oregon's Law Enforcement Data System?

	Systems
	DMV
	What is the Department of Motor Vehicles?


Jeopardy Answer Sheet

	
	ANSWER (In the form of a question)
	
	Point Value

	1. 
	
	
	

	2. 
	
	
	

	3. 
	
	
	

	4. 
	
	
	

	5. 
	
	
	

	6. 
	
	
	

	7. 
	
	
	

	8. 
	
	
	

	9. 
	
	
	

	10. 
	
	
	

	11. 
	
	
	

	12. 
	
	
	

	13. 
	
	
	

	14. 
	
	
	

	15. 
	
	
	

	16. 
	
	
	

	17. 
	
	
	

	18. 
	
	
	

	19. 
	
	
	

	20. 
	
	
	

	21. 
	
	
	

	22. 
	
	
	

	23. 
	
	
	

	24. 
	
	
	

	25. 
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